-~

\_

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING

ACTIVITIES SUB GROUP
Monday, 17th May, 2010

2.30 pm

~

Waterton Lee, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone

Council







AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES SUB
GROUP

Monday, 17 May 2010 at 2.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Waterton Lee, Invicta House, County Hall, Telephone: 01622 694342
Maidstone
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting
Membership (3)
Conservative (2): Mr R L HLong, TD and Mr C T Wells
Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item

1 Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda

3 Minutes - 1 December 2009 and matters arising (Pages 1 - 4)

4 Summary of information lodged at Companies House for KCC Companies
(Pages 5 - 36)

5 Unaudited performance of KCC companies (Pages 37 - 40)

6 The Launch of Kent County Supplies Ltd T/A Simplicare (Pages 41 - 42)

7 Update on East Kent Opportunities Limited Liability Partnership (To Follow)

8 Business case for the creation of Kent Cultural Trading Ltd (Pages 43 - 50)

9 Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

10 Motion to exclude the Press and Public

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

11 Business Plan for the creation of Kent Cultural Trading as a limited company
(Pages 51 - 56)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

Friday, 7 May 2010

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report



Agenda ltem 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES
SUB GROUP

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities
Sub Group held in the Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on
Tuesday, 1 December 2009.

PRESENT: MrR L H Long, TD, Mr T Prater and Mr C T Wells

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr K Harlock (Commercial
Services Director), Mr G Wild (Director of Law and Governance), Mr L Coulson
(Head Of Strategic Finance), Mr D Shipton (Finance Strategy Manager), Mr G Mills
(Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

8. Terms of Reference
(Item 2)

The Sub-Group noted that the Governance and Audit Committee had amended its
overarching Term of Reference to read:-

“To ensure that the trading activities of the Council are run properly and
transparently.”

9. Minutes - 1 September 2009
(Iltem 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2009 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

10. Review of Commercial Operations
(Iltem 4)

(1)  An appended report considering the legal status of KCC trading activities post
the court judgement on the recent London Authorities Mutual Limited (LAML) case
had been published prior to the meeting. The Sub-Group agreed to note this report.
It also decided to request a further report on this matter, outlining costed options for
further review.

(2)  RESOLVED that:-

(@) the amendment to the Council’s response to recommendation 3 of the
Review of Commercial Operations report be noted;

(b)  the appended report set out in (1) above be noted; and

Page 1



(c) a further report, setting out costed options for further review be brought to
the next meeting of the Sub-Group.

11. Date of next meeting and future agenda items
(Iltem )

The Sub-Group agreed that its next meeting would be on Monday, 17 May 2010 at
2.00pm. It requested a report on the trading activities of the East Kent Local
Liabilities Partnership (LLP).

EXEMPT ITEMS

(1)  The Chairman reported that all Members of the Sub-Group had expressed
concern at the quantity of items listed as exempt and had asked the Director of Law
and Governance to give an opinion on whether they were indeed properly exempt
under the relevant legislation.

(2)  The Director of Law and Governance advised the Sub-Group that he had
reviewed the reports and found that the exemptions were all quite proper. However,
the Members of the Sub-Group did have discretion, to be used with care, to waive the
exemption. Following this advice, the Sub-Group agreed to consider the question of
exemption in relation to each report, but not prior to their consideration in the
meeting.

In the light of (2) above, the Sub-Group agreed by 2 votes to 1 (with Mr T Prater
voting in opposition) that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involved the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

12. Business Case for limited company private hire operation
(Item 6)

(1)  The Director of Commercial Services explained that he had written a
retrospective business case in the light of the recommendations in the Audit
Commission’s report “Review of Commercial Operations.” This had recommended
that such a case should be produced for the creation of a separate Trading Division,
“Kent Top Travel” within “Kent Top Temps Ltd.” This document had been written in
the present tense.

(2)  The Director of Commercial Services explained that the reason Kent Top
Travel had been formed as a Trading Division within Kent Top Temps Ltd had been
the advice from external auditors regarding the tax position of KCC’s wholly-owned
companies.

(3)  The Sub-Group decided that as commercially sensitive information had been
withheld from this report, it would make it available to the public, subject to the
inclusion of an additional paragraph explaining the tax-related reasons for forming
Kent Top Travel as a Trading Division within Kent Top Temps Ltd.

Page 2



(4) RESOLVED that:-
(@)  the retrospective business case for Kent Top Travel be endorsed; and

(b)  the report be published by the Director of Commercial Services, subject to
(3) above.

13. Business case for Kent County Supplies Ltd
(Iltem 7)

(1)  The Director of Commercial Services introduced a Business Case for
activating Kent County Supplies Ltd and to create a Trading Division specifically to
service an identified demand in the Care sector. He added that subject to further
work, another division to supply Furniture, Fittings and Equipment to the private
sector might be activated. = Kent County Supplies Ltd was currently a dormant,
wholly-owned incorporated entity which could be activated for this purpose.

(2)  The Director of Commercial Services explained that the Local Government Act
2003 enabled Local Authorities to establish and sell goods and services to private
companies, who could then sell on to the private sector. Under the terms of the
Supply of Goods Act 1970, Local Authorities could not sell directly.

(3) The Sub-Group agreed by 2 votes to 1 (with Mr T Prater recording his
opposition) that this item should not be published due to the commercially sensitive
nature of the data in the report.

(4) RESOLVED that approval be given to the report in order that it can be passed
by the Director of Commercial Services to the Cabinet Member for Corporate
Support Services and Performance Management for a Decision.

14. Loan agreement Kent Top Temps Ltd
(Iltem 8)

(1)  The Director of Commercial Services explained that this report had been
written in response to a report by the Audit Commission in its report “Review of
Commercial Operations.” This had recommended that a correction should be made
in the text of the Loan Agreement between KCC and Kent Top Temps Ltd in that the
parties to this agreement should be KCC and Kent Top Temps Ltd, rather than
Commercial Services and Kent Top Temps Ltd.

(2)  The Sub-Group noted that the Interest figures in Paragraph 4 of the report
should be as follows:-

Para 4.2: The actual borrowed amount will be subject to a daily rate of interest of
1/365" of 5% above the Bank of England base rate.

Para 4.3: In the event of default the Company will be liable to pay interest on the total

amount outstanding at the time of default at the rate of 6% per annum above Bank of
England base rate.

Page 3



(3) RESOLVED that:-

(@)  the revision to the Loan Agreement between KCC and Kent Top Temps Ltd
be noted and endorsed, subject to (2) above; and

(b)  the report be published by the Director of Commercial Services and made
publicly available.

15. Limited Company accounts 2008-09
(ltem 9)

(1)  The Director of Commercial Services introduced the accounts for Kent Top
Temps Ltd and Kent County Facilities Ltd.

(2) The Sub-Group agreed unanimously that these accounts could not be
published as they were not yet disclosed and it was not in the Sub-Group’s remit to
do so.

(3) RESOLVED that the draft and final accounts for Kent Top Temps Ltd and Kent
County Facilities Ltd respectively be noted.

16. Dividend Policy - private companies
(Item 10)

(1)  The Director of Commercial Services reported a response to the Audit
Commission’s recommendation in its report “Review of Commercial Operations” that
a Dividend Policy should be produced for the wholly owned KCC companies. A draft
Policy was made available for the Sub-Group’s consideration.

(2) RESOLVED that the draft Dividend Policy (appended to these Minutes) be
recommended for approval to the next meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee.

17. Return on investment - Kent Top Temps Ltd
(ltem 11)

(1)  The Director of Commercial Services had prepared this report in response to a
request from the previous meeting of the Sub-Group.

(2)  The Sub-Group concluded that the figures set out in the report provided no
evidence of commercial advantage. It agreed that it could not publish the report
owing to its commercially sensitive nature.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

By:
To:

Subject:

Classification:

Kevin Harlock, Director of Commercial Services
Trading Activities Sub Group — 17 May 2010

Summary of information lodged at Companies House for KCC
Companies

Unrestricted

Summary: This report confirms the statutory accounts for the 2008/09 trading
year were lodged at Companies House in respect of Kent Top
Temps Ltd and Kent County Facilities Ltd. Kent County Trading
Ltd, Kent County Supplies Ltd and Invicta Trading Ltd were
dormant and returns were made accordingly.

Report:

Copies of the accounts for the two active companies are attached for information.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the above Accounts.

Author Contact Details

Les Coulson , Head of Strategic Finance — Commercial Services

>4 les.Coulson@kent.gov.uk 2 01622 605452

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Registered number: 05858178

KENT COUNTY FACILITIES LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

Barnes Roffe LLP, Chartered Accountants,
16 - 19 Copperfields, Spital Street, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2DE
PL: 06 January 2010

Page 7



KENT COUNTY FACILITIES LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

DIRECTORS K G Harlock Esq
MV Snelling Esq

COMPANY SECRETARY Ms D J Haigh
COMPANY NUMBER 05858178
REGISTERED OFFICE Sessions House, Room 2.84
County Hall
Maidstone
Kent
ME14 1XQ
AUDITORS Barnes Roffe LLP

Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors
16 - 19 Copperiields

Spital Street

Dartford

Kent

DA1 2DE

Page 8



KENT COUNTY FACILITIES LIMITED

CONTENTS

Directors' report

Independent auditors' report
Profit and loss account

Balance sheet

Notes to the financial statements

The following pages do not form part of the statutory accounts:

Detailed profit and loss account and summaries

Graphical 
[...]
cil in the year
amounting to £2,971,240 (2008: £1,693,196). At the year end, the balance owed to Kent County
Council, included in trade creditors, amounted to £288,177 (2008: £122,260).

The company has a loan from Kent County Council of £740,000 (2008: £440,000). This loan is repayable
on demand and carries an interest rate of 5% above Bank of England base rate. During the year the
company was charged interest of £47,699 (2008: £33,017).

The company also traded with Kent County Facilities Limited, a group undertaking. During the year, the
company made sales of £498 (2008: £24,053) to Kent County Facilities Limited. At the year end, the
balance owed by Kent County Facilities Limited, included in trade debtors, amounted to £315 (2008:
£639).

The company also made purchases from Kent County Facilities Limited amounting to £276 (2008: £Nil).
At the year end, the balance owed to Kent County Facilities Limited, included in trade creditors
amounted to £Nil (2008: £Nil).

ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING AND CONTROLLING PART

The ultimate controlling party is Kent County Council, which owns 100% of the issued share capital of
the parent company, Kent County Trading Limited.

Page 36

Page 15



Agenda ltem 5

By: Kevin Harlock, Director of Commercial Services

To: Trading Activities Sub Group — 17 May 2010

Subject: Unaudited performance of KCC companies

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report gives a brief overview of the unaudited performance of

KCC’s companies for 2009/10.

Report:
KENT COUNTY FACILITIES LIMITED
UNAUDITED DRAFT
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010
2010 2009
£ £

TURNOVER 2,246,022 818,629
Cost of sales (1,777,373) (608,203)
GROSS PROFIT 468,649 210,426
Administration expenses (250,394) (146,611)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 218,255 63,815
Interest Receivable 384 1,549
Interest Payable (9,622) (11,515)
209,017 53,849
Tax on ordinary activities (44,501) (11,376)

Page 37



PROFIT/ (LOSS) ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION 164,5
[...]
tart up costs
incurred when targeting new industry sectors.

Net Profit Before Tax as a percentage of Turnover grew by 8.4% in 2009/10 from
previous year as management kept tight control on overheads and the financial position.

On the back of a 230% increase in Corporation Tax in 2009/10, Net Profit After Tax as a
percentage of Turnover remained static at 1.73%. Corporation tax has been estimated
at the worst case scenario and is likely to be £10k lower when tax computations have
been completed.

A dividend of £125,000 was paid for 2009/10 compared to the £100,000 paid in
2008/09.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the unaudited accounts.

Author Contact Details
Kevin Harlock Director — Commercial Services

>4 kevin.harlock@kent.gov.uk @ 01622 605452

Page 40



Agenda ltem 6

By: Kevin Harlock, Director of Commercial Services

To: Trading Activities Sub Group — 17 May 2010

Subject: Launch of Kent County Supplies Ltd T/A as Simplicare.
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report confirms Kent County Supplies Ltd, T/A Simplicare

commenced trading on 6 April 2010 .

Report:

In accordance with the Business case and Business plan presented at the Trading
Activities Sub Group on 1 December 2009, Kent County Supplies Ltd, T/A Simplicare
commenced trading on 6 April 2010. Progress is as follows:

2000 catalogues have been printed and distributed to Care Homes and the third sector
in Kent. A further 1000 catalogues are ready for distribution to potential customers
beyond Kent as sales activity rolls out.

A combined website and webshop have has been created and can be found at
www.simplicare.co.uk

Meetings have been held with Improvement and Efficiency South East and two County
Councils who see the advantage of this new business and discussions continue with
them regarding joint business opportunities.

Business activity levels are in line with the Business plan.

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the activity, one month in.

Author Contact Details
Kevin Harlock, Director — Commercial Services

>4 kevin.harlock@kent.gov.uk @ 01622 605452

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda ltem 8

By: Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Communities
Des Cirilley, Director of Community Cultural Services

To: Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub
Group

Subject: BUSINESS CASE FOR THE CREATION OF KENT CULTURAL
TRADING LIMITED

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary

This paper sets out the business case for the setting up of a limited
company, Kent Cultural Trading limited, to build on the business model
already operating as ‘Kent on Canvas’ and to develop other business
strands using KCC'’s cultural and information assets

FOR DECISION
1. Background
1.1. In December 2006, Peter Gilroy commissioned a consultant, Selina

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

Fellows, to look at the cultural assets available across KCC and to
provide recommendations as to how awareness of these could be better
promoted to Kent residents and visitors to the county, both actual and
virtual. The development of short and long term income generation
activities was a key element of this work.

Out of it came a project to digitise and print on demand high quality
photographic images of Kent on canvas that was being already being
scoped in Environment and Regeneration as a means of promoting the
many historic and contemporary images owned by the county.

The Communities Directorate, following the presentation of a paper at
SMT on 22nd April 2008, decided to take forward a project to set up
‘Kent on Canvas’ as a one year pilot

‘Kent on Canvas’ was launched to the public in October 2008 as an ‘art
on demand’ service. The project met with initial success, especially
through the facility for customers to upload their own images for
production. A welcome but unforeseen development was the growth in
business to business sales including images for the new oncology unit at
Maidstone Hospital which has led to a further opportunity to provide
images for the new Pembury Hospital. By the end of 2009/10 ‘Kent on
Canvas’ had sold £13,541 worth of prints to private buyers, businesses,
the PCT and other KCC departments. It also provided the exhibition
materials and acted as the point of sale for photographic images from the
Kent Messenger’s collection as part of its 150th anniversary celebrations.

Pagé 43



1.5.

1.6.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

Following a series of Freedom of Information requests about the legal
status of ‘Kent on Canvas’ the customer upload facility was withdrawn to
show due deference to the impact on local businesses. ‘Kent on Canvas’
itself was also deemed by Legal Services to be trading illegally in terms
of the 2003 Local Government Act and indeed outside the authority of
KCC. This prevented the signing of the agreement with Webcentrix and
the acquisition of the domain name of Kent on Canvas, and also
prevented further development or promotion of the service. In addition,
the wider trading activities of Libraries and Archives were also being
called into question. Further business developments, such as the
development of high quality digitisation and photographic resources
described below had to be put on hold while legal authority was
established.

At Communities SMT on 16th October 2009 it was agreed that the
Cabinet Member for Community Services be requested to authorise the
establishment of ‘Kent on Canvas’ as a limited company which freed the
way for the acquisition of the domain name, the acknowledgement of
Kent on Canvas as a legal entity and the opportunity to explore further
the pros and cons of setting up as a limited company to exploit the
income generating potential of Kent on Canvas and other income
streams.

Product range
Kent on Canvas

In the two years of its operation, Kent on Canvas has developed the
following products and services which would now benefit from the
freedom to trade through the setting up of the limited company.

‘Kent on Canvas’ is an art on deman
[...]
ompany specialising in online gallery reproductions. It is used by the
Bridgeman Art Gallery and Leeds Metropolitan Gallery amongst others.

KoC uses MagnoliaSoft software. The images are uploaded onto the site
and can then be viewed in a variety of sizes and frames. The images are
then ordered directly through the site, the high quality images are printed
on canvas or high-quality paper as appropriate and posted directly to the
customer’s designated delivery address.

The site also has the facility for users to upload their own images for
printing on canvas which are delivered to them in exactly the same way
and for the same prices.

CatchinColor uses the Giclee process, a high-quality printing process
which uses 12 colours, instead of the usual 4 or 6. It is not normally
available to the public in this way or at this level of cost.

The nature of the proposed company

The proposed formation of a limited company has numerous benefits for
the wider KCC and in particular for the units within the Communities
Directorate. It is in line with the ethos of Alex King'’s ‘innovate to save’
initiative and is an example of thinking ‘outside the box’ in terms of local
government operations. It aims to build on the development of Kent on
Canvas by developing intellectual property into marketable opportunities
to generate income streams from our expertise. The company would be
set up with articles of incorporation broad enough to encompass a range
of future activities.

The company will be limited by shares

KCC already own the domain name ‘Kent on Canvas’ and the company
name Kent Cultural Trading Ltd and domain name Kent cultural
Trading.co.uk are also being acquired

Supporting Kent Business

The original concept of Kent on Canvas became a reality following the

approach of a Dartford-based company (CatchinColor) that were
producing extremely high quality Fine Art canvas prints. We have

Pade 46



5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

continued to work with them an
[...]
gation

| Product

Diversification in product range is too
rapid

Changes in fashions and buying
patterns mean products not so
successful

Planned approach to developing
product range (see business
development)

Develop new range of images
finishes and products

| Process

Over-reliance on technology as an e-
commerce business

disaster recovery is currently provided
by Magnoliasoft through offline
support and remote access available
365 days year through any PC

| Customer

decline in customer satisfaction

maintenance of high customer service
standards and range of products

| Distribution

Delivery delays for KoC

7-10 day stated delivery window
covers most eventualities, and goods
are normally delivered well within that

| Finance

Competition from cheaper (though
inferior) products

economic situation

Sales not as projected

Competitive pricing strategy, targeted
markets and concentration on
Business to Business growth
company well placed to take
advantage of growth of web sales and
not encumbered by high overheads
Market segmentation and product
development

| Administration

challenges to KCC as a commercial
entity

lack of capacity to cope with business
growth

Loss of expertise
There is a commitment for personnel

to be Directors and Company
Secretary

covered by taking route through
process in line with requirements of
2003 Act

planning within structure for future
capacity

Training programme in place for staff
and succession planning in place
Officers and Members will have
increased personal responsibility and
liability. Indemnity can however be
incorporated into contract and
covered by insurance

Pade 48



8. Recommendations

Members are asked to note the Business Case for the setting up of
Kent Cultural Trading Limited.

Contact officers
Robert Kinlan 01622 696503

Commercial Manager, Libraries and Archives

Lesley Spencer 01622 696501
Strategic Manager, Projects, Libraries and Archives

Pagé 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 11

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 1 December 2009 and matters arising
	4 Summary of information lodged at Companies House for KCC Companies
	Item 04 Appendix 1 Companies House - KCF Stats 08-09
	Item 04 Appendix 2 Companies House - KTT Stats -08-09

	5 Unaudited performance of KCC companies
	6 The Launch of Kent County Supplies Ltd T/A Simplicare
	8 Business case for the creation of Kent Cultural Trading Ltd
	11 Business Plan for the creation of Kent Cultural Trading as a limited company



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 
SUB GROUP 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub Group held in the Waterton Lee, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Monday, 17 May 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr T Prater and Mr C T Wells 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr K Harlock (Commercial 
Services Director), Mr L Coulson (Head Of Strategic Finance), Mr D Lewis, 
Mr D Evans (Enterprise Fund Surveyor), Ms B Cooper (Director of Economic 
Development), Mr N Smith (Head of Development), Mr D Crilley (Director of 
Community Cultural Services), Mr R Kinlan (Commercial Manager, Libraries and 
Archives) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 1 December 2009 and matters arising  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  In respect of Minute 10 (c) the Head of Audit and Risk informed the Panel that 
the LAML case was due to be reviewed in September 2010.  A report setting out 
costed options for further review would therefore be presented to the Panels once the 
outcome of the review was known.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2009 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
2. Summary of information lodged at Companies House for KCC Companies  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the 1908/09 audited accounts for Kent Top Temps Ltd and Kent 
County Facilities Ltd be noted.  
 
3. Unaudited performance of KCC companies  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Director of Commercial Services ascribed the increase in turnover in the 
face of a difficult trading climate to very active marketing and close attention to cost 
control.  Kent Top Temps now sub-contracted a significant proportion of placements 
to Kent businesses.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the unaudited 2009/10 accounts for Kent County Facilities 

Ltd and Kent Top temps Ltd be noted and that the Director of Commercial 
Services and his staff be congratulated on the increase in turnover.  

 
4. The Launch of Kent County Supplies Ltd T/A Simplicare  
(Item 6) 



 

2 

 
(1)  The Director of Commercial Services informed the Panel that since the Launch 
of T/A Simplicare, business had gone as planned. Ongoing discussions were being 
held with some other Local Authorities for potential joint benefit. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the first month of reported business activity be noted.   
 
5. Update on East Kent Opportunities Limited Liability Partnership (To 
Follow)  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  Mr D Lewis made a declaration of personal interest as he was a Board 
member of East Kent Opportunities.  
 
(2)  A report by the Director of Property and the Director of Economic 
Development had previously been published as a supplementary report.  
 
(3)  The Director of Finance informed the Panel that the accounting issues 
identified by the auditors had now been resolved.  As a result, the liabilities of EKO to 
KCC were now in the accounts for 2008/09.  It was confirmed by the EKO Executive 
Officer and the Head of Audit and Risk that that the accounts for 2008/09 had been 
signed off without qualification and that those for 2009/10 would be finalised by the 
Year End Close Down.    
 
(4)  The Director of Economic Development informed the Sub-Group that the short 
term loan of £95k had been made to EKO by her in consultation with the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Economic Development. This loan would be 
reported in greater detail to the Regeneration and Economic Development Policy 
Overview Committee in July 2010.   
 
(5)  The Director of Finance informed the Sub-Group that the request for the 
longer term loan of £500k would ultimately be submitted to the Leader of the Council 
for his approval following consideration by the Regeneration Sub-Group.  
 
(6)  The EKO Executive Officer responded to a question from Mr Wells by saying 
that there was no intention to drop the residential element from the EKO LLP 
proposals for the recently-acquired land.  These proposals would be the subject of 
full and open consultation in the months of June and July 2010.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that the summary of the background, structure and operation of 

East Kent Opportunities LLP be noted as set out in the report.  
 
 
6. Business case for the creation of Kent Cultural Trading Ltd  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Director of Community Cultural Services reported that “Kent on Canvas” 
had initially been launched in October 2008 following work by a consultant which had 
identified the potential for income generation as part of the process of increasing 
awareness of the County’s historic and cultural images.  
 



 

3 

(2)  This trading activity had ceased following advice from Legal Services.  The 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Communities had now given approval for the 
establishment of “Kent Cultural Trading Ltd” as a limited company, based on the 
“Kent on Canvas” model.  
 
(3)  In response to questions from Mr Prater, the Director of Community Cultural 
Services confirmed that there was also an opportunity for Libraries to generate their 
own income.   
 
(4)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Business Case for the setting up of 
Kent Cultural Trading Ltd.  
 
 
 
7. Future Meetings  
(Item ) 
 
The Sub-Group agreed that a decision would be taken in October 2010 on whether to 
hold another meeting in November of that year.  
 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS  

(Open access to Minutes) 
The Sub-Group resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
8. Business Plan for the creation of Kent Cultural Trading as a limited 
company  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Director of Community Cultural Services reported on how Kent Cultural 
Trading Ltd aimed to develop an income stream by utilising the cultural and 
information assets of the County Council.  The company would be built on the 
business model already operating as “Kent on Canvas.”  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Business Plan for Kent Cultural Trading Ltd be endorsed.  
 
 
 


